Ref: FOI/00345/CMICB 11 May 2023

Dear,

Re: Freedom of Information Act 2000 ARRS Spend 2023 & Local Enhanced Services

Thank you for your information request indicated in bold below, which has now been considered under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 by NHS Cheshire & Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB). I am able to provide you with the following information and responses.

Your Request:

1) ARRS spend of PCNs for the 2022/23 Financial Year (April-March)

PCN Name	PCN ODS Code	ARRS Spend 2022-2023
PCN 1	A123455	£XXX,XXX
PCN 2	A123456	£XXX,XXX

2) Any Local Enhanced Services (LES) incentive Schemes, particularly for long-term conditions in the ICB.

Our Response:

Please find listed below the information held by NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB regarding Additional Roles Reimbursement Scheme (ARRS) spend to date during the 2022/23 financial year and Local Enhanced Services (LES), broken down by former CCG (now 'Place') area:

Cheshire East

1)		
PCN Name	PCN ODS Code	ARRS Spend 2022/23 (£)
Knutsford PCN	U06000	232,544.03
SMASH PCN	U25799	1,183,585.07
Middlewood PCN	U28237	511,033.82
Nantwich & Rural PCN	U29951	590,441.03
CHAW PCN	U31094	701,908.71
Eagle Bridge PCN	U79049	670,824.04
Macclesfield PCN	U82612	822,594.95
CHOC PCN	U98152	507,823.78
Crewe - GHR PCN	U98432	636,769.83

Cheshire West

1)

PCN Name	PCN ODS Code	ARRS Spend 2022/23 (£)
Winsford PCN	U02678	821,063.17
Northwich PCN	U88623	1,295,289.23
Princeway PCN	U85493	252,046.79
Rural Alliance PCN	U66020	697,520.76
Fountains PCN	U42807	460,478.51
Chester South PCN	U68943	440,199.51
One Ellesmere Port PCN	U85986	1,177,137.13
Neston & Willaston PCN	U14878	354,616.1
Chester East PCN	U07776	645,831.36

2) Please find listed below the current LES services for Cheshire, which are at practice level:

- Prescribing Scheme
- Enhanced Care In Care Homes
- Minor Injury
- Vasectomy
- Diabetes
- Minor Surgery
- DMARDS drug monitoring
- Anticoagulation/INR
- Near Patient Testing
- Mental Health
- Carpal Tunnel
- ECG
- Spirometry
- Local Contract for Vale Royal is the Primary Care Carter
- Local Contract for West is the CQUIN

Halton

1)			
PCN Name	PCN ODS Code	ARRS Spend 2022/23 (£)	
Widnes	U79408	615,446.16	
Runcorn	U09643	563,346.97	

2) Please find listed below the current LES services for Halton, which are at practice level:

- Near Patient Testing
- Care Homes
- Anti Coagulants
- Multi disciplinary Teams
- ECG
- Respiratory
- Point Of Care Testing

- Home Amb
- ADHD
- Ukraine Registrations

Knowsley

PCN Name	PCN ODS Code	ARRS Spend 2022/23 (£)
Central and South Knowsley	U71643	395,344.94
Kirkby	U10730	802,493.28
West Knowsley	U37296	1,060,312.95

2) No LES for long term conditions in Knowsley.

Liverpool 1)

PCN Name	PCN ODS Code	ARRS Spend 2022/23 (£)
Anfield and Everton	U49727	554,092.05
Care Enterprise	U52891	39,799.23
Central	U35980	2,220,246.35
North	U64639	1,396,649.58
iGPC	U02731	867,595.24
Liverpool First	U54911	552,900.49
Childwall	U65582	682,913.91
Aintree	U80186	494,773.70
Picton	U53230	775,515.71
SWAGGA	U57480	1,135,951.31

2) No LES for long term conditions in Liverpool.

Sefton

1)

PCN Name	PCN ODS Code	ARRS Spend 2022/23 (£)
South Sefton	U37618	1,442,703.38
Southport & Formby	U18460	994,871.89

2) No LES commissioned in Sefton.

St Helens

1)		
PCN Name	PCN ODS Code	ARRS Spend 2022/23 (£)
St Helens Central	U67149	457,109
St Helens North	U94037	468,454
St Helens South	U94009	977,932
Newton & Haydock	U20349	571,902

2) Please find listed below the current LES services for St Helens:

- 24-hour Ambulatory Blood Pressure Monitoring
- ADHD Shared Care
- Anticoagulation Prescribing and Monitoring
- ECG Telemedicine in Primary Care
- Near Patient Testing

Warrington

1)

PCN Name	PCN ODS Code	ARRS Spend 2022/23 (£)
East Warrington	U14045	349,054.76
South Warrington	U31313	773,816.42
Central East Warrington	U29000	441,619.57
Warrington Innovation	U45014	793,797.68
Central West Warrington	U96870	786,054.39

2) Please find listed below the current LES services for Warrington, which are at practice level:

- Near Patient Testing
- Amber Drugs
- Meds Management Engagement
- Deep Vain Thrombosis (DVT)
- Frailty & End Of Life
- Frailty Patient Review
- Respiratory Asthma
- Apex
- Arterial Fibulation
- Arterial Fibulation Screening
- Ukraine Registrations

Wirral

1)

PCN Name	PCN ODS Code	ARRS Spend 2022/23 (£)
Birkenhead	U99194	1,755,055
Wallasey	U25656	1,106,509
Healthier South Wirral	U12833	523,402
Healthier West Wirral	U79121	1,295,796
Moreton & Meols	U46976	645,007

2) Please find listed below the current LES services for Wirral, which are at practice level:

- Anti Coagulation Identification and Monitoring

- Dementia
- Shared Care Monitoring
- Antibiotic Prescribing
- Opiate Reduction

- Cancer Referrals
- Health Inequalities
- Ear Wax Removal
- Homelessness Scheme
- Gynaecology IUD for heavy menstrual bleeding
- Care Home Winter Antiviral (Flu outbreak)

Should you require any further information or clarification regarding this response or do not feel that your request has been answered as you would expect, please contact us to discuss.

We also wish to take this opportunity to inform you that, where you are not satisfied with the response to your request for information, a formal complaints and internal review process is available.

This can be formally requested by emailing <u>foi@cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk</u> and must be done within a reasonable time period (3 calendar months) from the date this response was issued.

Where you remain dissatisfied with our review under the Freedom of Information Act or the Environmental Information Regulations, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) for a review of your appeal decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted our complaints procedure.

The ICO can be contacted at;

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF www.ico.gov.uk

Should you need any further clarification or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us quoting the above FOI reference.